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1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable housing provision in 

lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost £110,000) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 



1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the section 106 planning obligation including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of a now 
derelict former care home and associated buildings and the redevelopment of the 
site for up to 20 new dwellings including the conversion of the former chapel to a 
dwelling. The application seeks the approval of access and landscaping (in part) at 
this stage with layout, scale, appearance and detailed landscaping being reserved 
matters for approval at a later date. 

2.2. The amended parameter plan indicates that redevelopment would retain and 
maintain the existing woodland to the east/south boundary of the site, retain and 
maintain a natural landscaping buffer of between 25 – 38 metres around the 
south/west boundaries of the site and retain and reinforce the existing trees and 
hedgerows on the north (Bosworth Road) boundary. The area proposed for 
redevelopment would therefore be restricted to the central areas of the site and 
predominantly areas including the footprint of existing and demolished buildings, 
hardstanding and the formal terraced gardens associated with the care home 
(approximately 1.62 hectares). The amended parameter plan also provides a further 
restriction to any built form/hardstanding with a maximum height of buildings limited 
to 10 metres and a restriction for cultivated landscaping (residential curtilage). 

2.3. The proposal includes the relocation of the vehicular access to the development 
approximately 15 metres to the east of the existing access and trimming of 
vegetation to improve visibility. The access road is also intended to be constructed 
to an adoptable standard to enable access for refuse and recycling vehicles etc. 
The proposal includes the reinstatement of an existing 2 metre wide pedestrian 
access from the site to Bosworth Road and access to the memorial stone which 
would be refurbished and relocated. The pedestrian access would link to the 
existing pedestrian footway within the highway on the north side of Bosworth Road 
which it is proposed to improve by the trimming of hedgerow and removal of detritus 
to provide a minimum width of 1.2 metres and the provision of dropped kerbs with 
tactile paving. 

2.4. Amended plans have been submitted during the course of the application to reduce 
the number (from 27) and mix of dwellings proposed (removal of 3 storey apartment 
block). Re-consultation has been undertaken. 

2.5. The following technical documents have been submitted to support the application:- 

Design and Access Statement 
Planning Statement 
Development Viability Appraisal  
Transport Statement 
Flood Risk Assessment 
Sustainable Drainage Maintenance and Management Plan 
Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment 
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
Arboricultural Assessment/Tree Survey 
Extended Phase I Ecological Survey 
Internal/External Bat Survey 
Dawn/Dusk Emergent Bat Surveys 
Badger Survey 



Great Crested Newt Habitat Suitability Survey 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site measures approximately 2.5 hectares with an additional 0.7 
hectares of woodland. It is located in the countryside in an undesignated rural 
hamlet known as Wellsborough which comprises a small row of dwellings, a private 
school and other sporadic dwellings, farms and agricultural buildings. The site lies 
approximately 1.5 kilometres north of Sibson, 4 kilometres west of Market Bosworth 
and 7 kilometres north east of the market town of Atherstone. 

3.2. The care home site comprises a derelict and partially demolished former care home 
and associated outbuildings (which included staff accommodation, chapel, theatre, 
laundry, boiler house, summer house, glasshouses etc.), the remnants of formal 
terraced gardens and areas of natural landscaping and woodland providing 
significant tree cover. The buildings and associated hardstanding are located 
towards the northern part of the site which is relatively flat with the formal terraced 
gardens and grounds falling towards the south. The main building was constructed 
of 2½ and 2 storey sections with outbuildings being predominantly single storey in 
height. A war memorial and remembrance garden is located within the woodland 
area. Access is directly onto Bosworth Road to the north. The current access has 
poor visibility in both directions. 

3.3. The care home closed in 2012 and has remained unoccupied. As a result the site 
has been subject to frequent vandalism, arson and antisocial behaviour and the 
buildings are now predominantly derelict and the gardens in very poor condition. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

16/00304/SCOPE Demolition of former care home, 
erection of 14 dwellings and 12 
apartments and conversion of 
former chapel to one dwelling 

Scoping 
Opinion 
Issued 

19.04.2016 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site and a notice was displayed in 
the local press. 

5.2. Responses have been received from nine separate addresses raising the following 
objections and concerns:- 

1) Development not sustainable, no local services or facilities 

2) Development of this rural site would be a blight on the landscape and visible 
from a distance on this hill top location 

3) A proportionate and sympathetic development on this rural site would be 
welcomed to remove antisocial behaviour, nuisance and disturbance to 
Wellsborough residents, however, too many dwellings are being proposed on 
the site given how much of it is Brownfield and none should exceed two 
storeys in height 

4) Highway safety – the access is located on a blind bend and crest of a hill, 
access use has been minimal for many years and was nowhere near that 
suggested in the submitted Transport Statement, The number of dwellings 
proposed would result in significantly more traffic movements to and from an 
access in a dangerous position on Bosworth Road that lacks adequate and 
safe visibility on a rural road that is subject to high speed traffic. Moving the 
access point would not diminish the danger and traffic calming measures 
should be provided 



5) Inadequate utilities infrastructure capacity to serve additional dwellings (water 
supply, electricity, sewage disposal), loss of water supply and low pressure on 
old fragile pipes 

6) Contamination (asbestos) needs to be professionally investigated and 
remediated prior to any construction 

7) Potential flooding on Tinsel Lane and impact on existing cess pit 

8) Construction of new dwellings could threaten the viability of a nearby 
composting facility and result in the loss of jobs and waste management 
facilities contrary to Leicestershire County Council’s Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan (2013) (Safeguarding Waste Management Facilities) 

9) No trees should be removed as part of the proposal and perimeter hedge and 
trees should be retained to protect wildlife habitat 

10) Public access to the Memorial Gardens/Memorial Stone would be welcomed 

6. Consultation 

6.1. No objections, some subject to conditions has been received from:- 

Leicestershire County Council (Highways) 
Leicestershire County Council (Ecology) 
Leicestershire County Council (Archaeology) 
Leicestershire County Council (Drainage) 
Environmental Health (Drainage) 
Environmental Health (Pollution) 
Street Scene Services (Waste) 

6.2. Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service refer to standing advice. 

6.3. Leicestershire County Council (Developer Contributions) request the following 
infrastructure contributions:- 

1) Director of Children and Family Services requests a total contribution of 
£130,538.02 towards education facilities to mitigate capacity issues resulting 
from the proposed development (Primary School Sector: £58,075.25; 
Secondary School Sector: £59,706.41; Post 16 Sector: £12,756.41). 

2) Library Services (Locality Manager – North) requests a contribution of 
£600.00 towards library facilities to mitigate additional demands on local 
library facilities as a result of the proposed development. 

3) Director of Environment and Transport considers that the demands of the 
residents of the proposed development could be met within current Barwell 
civic amenity site thresholds therefore no contribution is requested on this 
occasion.   

6.4. NHS England requests a contribution of £5,512.32 towards the improvement of 
local health care facilities to mitigate additional demands on the local surgery as a 
result of the proposed development.    

6.5. Sheepy Parish Council recognises that the site needs to be developed in some 
manner to remove the eyesore that the site has become and the antisocial 
behaviour that the site causes to local residents. However, any development must 
be sympathetic to the rural nature of the site. The policies within the Sheepy 
Neighbourhood Plan (Pre-submission consultation draft) should be considered for 
this development. On behalf of the local community/residents the Parish Council 
raise objections on the following grounds:- 



1) The size and scope of development. Too many dwellings are proposed and 
apartments are inappropriate for this rural site where there are no local 
facilities. Between 7 and 15 dwellings would be more appropriate and none 
over two storeys in height; 

2) Access to and from the site. The access is located on a blind bend from both 
directions on a fast rural road. The proposed repositioning of the access will 
not improve sight lines significantly and retain a dangerous exit at an 
increased trip rate. The submitted Transport Statement is misleading in 
respect that the previous use of the site resulted is nowhere near the number 
of notional traffic movements quoted. If the application is to be approved, the 
speed limit should be reduced to a maximum of 40mph and other speed 
reduction solutions to improve the safety of vehicles using the access should 
be considered. 

3) Poor state of current utilities supply and outlets, particularly water supply, foul 
drainage and electricity services which already suffer from failure and will be 
unable to cope with any increase in capacity requirement from the proposed 
development; 

4) The polluted site has not been cleaned up or made safe. A comprehensive 
asbestos survey should be undertaken by a specialist company and 
appropriate safe removal of such materials carried out prior to any new 
construction taking place. 

5) Public access should be retained to the historical war memorial located within 
the site. 

6.6. No responses have been received at the time of writing this report from:- 

Severn Trent Water Limited 
Leicestershire Police 
Cycling UK 
Arboricultural Officer 

7. Policy 

7.1. Core Strategy (2009) 

• Policy 15: Affordable Housing 
• Policy 16: Housing Density, Mix and Design 
• Policy 19: Green Space and Play Provision 

7.2. Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (SADMP) DPD (2016) 

• Policy DM1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
• Policy DM2: Delivering Renewable Energy and Low Carbon Development 
• Policy DM3: Infrastructure and Delivery 
• Policy DM4: Safeguarding the Countryside and Settlement Separation 
• Policy DM6: Enhancement of Biodiversity and Geological Interest 
• Policy DM7: Preventing Pollution and Flooding 
• Policy DM9: Safeguarding Natural and Semi-Natural Open Spaces 
• Policy DM10: Development and Design 
• Policy DM11: Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
• Policy DM12: Heritage Assets 
• Policy DM13: Preserving the Borough’s Archaeology 
• Policy DM15: Redundant Rural Buildings 
• Policy DM17: Highways and Transportation 
• Policy DM18: Vehicle Parking Standards 



7.3. National Planning Policies and Guidance 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) 
• Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations (2010) 

7.4. Other relevant guidance 

• Affordable Housing SPD (2008) 
• Landscape Character Assessment (2017) 
• Landscape Sensitivity Study (2017) 
• Sheepy Neighbourhood Plan (SNP) 2017 (Pre-submission consultation draft) 

8. Appraisal 

8.1. Key Issues 

• Assessment against strategic planning policies 
• Previously developed land 
• Impact upon the character of the site and surrounding landscape 
• Sustainable design 
• Impact upon highway safety 
• Impact upon archaeology 
• Impact upon neighbouring and future residential amenity 
• Biodiversity 
• Drainage 
• Contamination 
• Affordable housing 
• Infrastructure contributions 
• Other material considerations 

 Assessment against strategic planning policies 

8.2. Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that 
applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Paragraph 12 
of the NPPF states that the development plan is the starting point for decision 
making and that proposed development that accords with an up-to-date Local Plan 
should be approved and proposed development that conflicts should be refused 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. Paragraph 13 of the NPPF 
states that the NPPF is a material consideration in determining applications. 

8.3. The relevant development plan documents in this instance consist of the adopted 
Core Strategy (2009), and the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) (SADMP). The site also 
lies within the emerging Sheepy Neighbourhood Plan area. However, this is still in 
development, not yet having been submitted to the local planning authority for 
comment prior to Examination by an Inspector and subsequent referendum. 
Therefore, only very limited weight can be afforded to this document at this time.   

8.4. The spatial distribution of growth across the Borough during the plan period 2006-
2026 is set out in the adopted Core Strategy. This identifies and provides 
allocations for housing and other development in a hierarchy of settlements within 
the Borough. Wellsborough is not identified as a designated rural hamlet within the 
adopted Core Strategy or the SADMP and by virtue of its countryside location and 
low level of sustainability for additional development has no site allocations. The 
location of the site is clearly remote from any everyday services and facilities, a 
point raised by objectors during the consultation process. 



8.5. The Five Year Housing Land Supply Position at 1 April 2018 confirms that the 
Council is able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply of 6.06 years. 
Therefore the relevant development plan policies relating to the supply of housing 
are neither absent nor silent and are considered up to date and in accordance with 
paragraphs 47 and 49 of the NPPF. 

8.6. Policy DM1 of the adopted SADMP provides a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development that is in accordance with policies in the development plan. 

8.7. Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP states that to protect its intrinsic value, beauty, 
open character and landscape character, the countryside will first and foremost be 
safeguarded from unsustainable development. The policy goes on to list a number 
of categories of development that would be considered sustainable in the 
countryside subject to meeting a number of other criteria. Forms of development 
that the policy may consider to be sustainable in the countryside include the change 
of use, re-use or extension of existing buildings but do not include new residential 
development unless it is for essential rural worker accommodation. Therefore, other 
than the proposed conversion of the former chapel, which comprises only a minor 
part of the overall development, the proposal is in conflict with this strategic policy of 
the adopted development plan. 

8.8. Policy DM15 of the adopted SADMP also provides support for the re-use and/or 
adaptation of rural buildings outside of settlement boundaries subject to satisfying a 
number of other criteria and where development would result in an enhancement of 
the immediate setting. However, as the majority of the development involves 
demolition and new build dwellings, the policy has limited relevance to the overall 
proposal. 

8.9. Policy S13 of the emerging Sheepy Neighbourhood Plan (SNP) seeks to allocate 
approximately 0.5 hectares of the site (predominantly the brownfield area covered 
by existing buildings and hardstanding) for around 20 dwellings and restoration of 
the chapel subject to satisfying a number of other criteria. Whilst the amended 
scheme has been reduced to a compatible number of units and includes the 
conversion of the chapel, the amended parameter plan submitted still exceeds the 
area that the plan seeks to allocate. 

8.10. Whilst new residential development is not a form of development in the countryside 
that is supported by Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP, the NPPF requires 
assessment of all other material planning considerations in the determination of 
planning applications. 

Previously developed land 

8.11. The Planning Statement submitted to support the application identifies that the 
NPPF in paragraph 17 seeks to ‘encourage the effective use of land by reusing land 
that has been previously developed (brownfield land) provided that it is not of high 
environmental value’. The statement also identifies that Government support for 
using previously developed land for homes has been emphasised in the 
consultation document to proposed changes to the NPPF (December 2015) where 
states that ‘substantial weight should be given to the benefits of using brownfield 
land for housing’ and that ‘development proposals for housing on brownfield sites 
should be supported, unless overriding conflicts within the Local Plan or the NPPF 
can be demonstrated and not mitigated’. 

8.12. The glossary in Annex 2 of the NPPF defines previously developed land as; ‘Land 
which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, including the curtilage of the 
developed land (although it should not be assumed that all of the curtilage should 
be developed) and any associated fixed surface infrastructure’ but excludes ‘land 



that was previously developed but where the remains of the permanent structure or 
fixed surface structure have blended into the landscape in the process of time’.  

8.13. It is clear that not all of the application site could be defined as being occupied by 
permanent structures or fixed surface infrastructure. Those parts are limited 
predominantly towards the northern parts of the site and identified in the emerging 
Sheepy Neighbourhood Plan. The amended parameter plan seeks to include not 
only those areas but also the area occupied by the formal terraced gardens within 
the proposed developable area (including any residential curtilages) which included 
hard surfaced paths and enclosure wall. The proposed developable area does 
however exclude an area occupied by buildings at the western edge of the site to 
ensure a wider natural landscaped buffer can be provided to enhance the screening 
of the development from Bosworth Road.  

8.14. Sheepy Parish Council and other public consultation responses acknowledge that 
some form of development of the site is necessary to address the significant 
antisocial behaviour and nuisance issues that the site attracts and to improve the 
overall appearance of the site and its immediate setting which has become an 
eyesore. 

8.15. The current amended proposal would provide an opportunity to make more efficient 
use of this rundown site in line with government emphasis, remove the ongoing 
antisocial behaviour from the site and significantly enhance the visual appearance 
of the site and its long term management and maintenance. These planning merits 
provide significant weight in favour of the proposal subject to all other planning 
matters being satisfactorily addressed. 

Impact upon the character of the site and surrounding landscape 

8.16. Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP seeks to protect the intrinsic value, beauty, 
open character and landscape character of the countryside and requires that 
development does not undermine the physical or perceived separation and open 
character between settlements or create or exacerbate ribbon development. 

8.17. The Council’s recently published Landscape Character Assessment (LCA) (2017) 
which forms part of the Development Plan evidence base, identifies the site as 
being located within character area ‘G: Sence Lowlands’. This area is identified as 
being unique from other areas of the Borough, highlighted for its rural tranquillity 
and dispersed settlement pattern of small historic villages. The LCA requires new 
development to complement the existing context of development in relation to scale 
and form. 

8.18. Objections have been received on the grounds that the scale of development 
proposed would not be in keeping with the rural character of the site, would be 
visible from distance by virtue of its hill top location and would have a detrimental 
impact on the landscape. 

8.19. The site is located in a relatively isolated rural location characterised by arable open 
fields, clusters of woodland and sporadic farm buildings. The site itself benefits from 
mature woodland, trees and hedgerow surrounding the perimeter of the site which 
currently provide significant enclosure of the site in both landscape and visual 
impacts terms. 

8.20. The application is supported by a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. This 
examines the character of the site and surrounding landscape and the scale and 
nature of the proposed development. The assessment concludes that by virtue of 
the former residential type use and large scale of the existing 2/2½ storey buildings 
on the site and the retention and conservation of the woodland and a natural 
landscaped buffer around the developable area, the proposal would not have a 



harmful or significant adverse effect on the landscape character of the surrounding 
countryside or undermine the physical or perceived separation between 
settlements. 

8.21. Demolition of the existing derelict buildings, removal of demolition rubble and some 
form of redevelopment of the site which includes future management and 
maintenance of the woodland and a natural perimeter landscaping buffer would 
clearly enhance the current derelict character and rundown appearance of the site 
and address the significant antisocial behaviour issues arising from its current 
condition. 

8.22. The amended parameter plan has reduced the number of units originally proposed 
from 27 to 20, restricts the proposed developable area of the site to the more 
central areas of buildings, hardstanding and formalised terraced gardens, further 
restricts the spatial extent of built form and hardstanding and restricts the scale of 
built form to a maximum height of 10 metres. 

8.23. As a result of these proposed development parameter restrictions and retention and 
maintenance of the perimeter landscaping, it is considered that the amended 
scheme would not result in any significant adverse visual impacts on the character 
or appearance of the surrounding landscape, would result in the removal of derelict 
buildings and rubble which currently detracts from the visual amenity of the site and 
would significantly enhance the immediate setting of the site. The proposal would 
therefore have limited conflict with the additional criteria of Policy DM4 of the 
SADMP. 

Sustainable design 

8.24. Policy DM10 of the adopted SADMP seeks to ensure that development 
complements or enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to 
scale, layout, density, mass, design, materials and architectural features. Policy 16 
of the adopted Core Strategy seeks a mix of housing types and tenures to be 
provided on all sites of 10 or more dwellings and at a minimum density of 30 
dwellings per hectare in rural areas unless site characteristics justify a lower 
density. Policy DM2 of the adopted SADMP seeks to reduce environmental impact 
through carbon reduction measures and through appropriately designed and sited 
renewable energy and low carbon developments. 

8.25. Notwithstanding the rural location of the site remote from services and facilities and 
that final layout, design and housing mix is to be considered at the reserved matters 
stage, the Planning Statement submitted to support the application states that ‘in 
the interests of promoting and delivering the most sustainable form of development 
the following design/build standards and technologies are proposed: 

• At least 50% of the dwellings proposed will achieve Lifetime Homes 
Standard 

• Have electric car charging points 

• Have rainwater harvesting facilities 

• Will feature sustainable power generation technologies wherever possible’ 

8.26. The Planning Statement also states that to achieve these aspirations, the applicant 
positively promotes that each reserved matters application will be accompanied by 
a Sustainability and Energy Statement thus demonstrating the minimum design 
standard each unit can achieve in satisfying the requirements of Policy DM2 of the 
adopted SADMP. 

8.27. Planning conditions can be imposed to control the future layout, housing mix, scale, 
design and appearance of the scheme and its sustainable design credentials in 



accordance with Policy 16 of the adopted Core Strategy and Policies DM10 and 
DM2 of the adopted SADMP. 

Impact on highway safety 

8.28. Policy DM17 of the adopted SADMP supports development that would seek to 
maximise the use of sustainable transport modes to access services and facilities, 
be located where the need to travel can be minimised and would not result in any 
significant adverse impacts on highway safety. Policy DM18 requires new 
development to provide an appropriate level of parking provision. 

8.29. Objections have been received from Sheepy Parish Council and other public 
consultation responses on highway safety grounds. Objectors consider that:- 

• the access is located on a blind bend and crest of a hill and lacks adequate 
and safe visibility on a rural road that is subject to high speed traffic 

• access use has been minimal for many years and has been nowhere near 
that suggested in the submitted Transport Statement, the number of dwellings 
proposed would result in significantly more traffic movements to and from the 
access 

• the proposed relocation of the access would not diminish the danger and 
additional traffic calming measures should be provided. 

8.30. A Transport Statement has been submitted to support the application. This 
suggests that: the review of personal injury collision data does not highlight any 
existing safety issues that would need to be mitigated; the relocation of the access 
to the new position proposed would enable improvements to visibility over the 
current situation; the review of historic/proposed site uses demonstrates that there 
would be no significant traffic impacts from the proposed scheme and therefore 
concludes that the proposed development would have no material adverse impact 
on the safety or operation of the highway network. 

8.31. Leicestershire County Council (Highways) has assessed the application and 
supporting documents and has concluded that the traffic that is likely to be 
generated from the proposed scheme (for 20 dwellings) will not have any more 
impact on the highway network than the existing/extant use of the former care home 
and therefore that the residual cumulative impacts of development are not 
considered severe. 

8.32. Additional plans have been submitted providing visibility, width and radii details of 
the proposed new/relocated access junction with Bosworth Road and large refuse 
vehicle tracking information. 

8.33. The proposed new/relocated access would be 15 metres further to the east of the 
existing access. It would have a proposed width of 5 metres, radii of 6 metres and 
visibility splays of 2.4 metres x 97 metres to the south west and 2.4 metres x 140 
metres to the north east (albeit with an Oak tree within the splay within the highway 
verge). The Highway Authority would prefer the access to be moved even further to 
the east to improve visibility further. However, given the existing/previous legal use 
of the existing site access and proposed improvement to the current situation, the 
Highway Authority considers that the new/relocated access is sufficient in terms of 
location, width, radii and visibility to serve the proposed development. Further 
movement of the access to the east would impact on existing boundary trees within 
the site. 

8.34. In respect of the internal layout, an amended plan has been submitted that confirms 
the developers intention for the new/relocated access road to be built to an 
adoptable standard and allow large refuse vehicles to enter, park and turn within the 



site and this is also acceptable in terms of highway safety to the Highway Authority. 
Given the remote nature of the site and reliance on private car for most trips, 
parking within the site will need to be in accordance with adopted highway design 
guidance but this is to be considered at the reserved matters/detailed layout stage. 

8.35. An additional plan has been submitted providing details for proposed pedestrian 
access and improvements to an existing crossing point and the existing pedestrian 
footway on the north side of Bosworth Road. 

8.36. The existing pedestrian pathway within the site would be reinstated to a width of 2 
metres and would remain un-adopted. The proposed scheme includes 
improvements to the existing crossing point from the site and the existing 
pedestrian footway on the north side of Bosworth Road with dropped kerb and 
tactile paving and the cutting back of vegetation and clearance of detritus to provide 
a footway width of approximately 1.2 to 1.5 metres. 

8.37. The Highway Authority is aware that there are constraints to the available width of 
the existing pedestrian footway on the north side of Bosworth Road but include a 
condition to require the maximum possible width to be provided to enable its use by 
pedestrians with pushchairs or wheelchair users. The Highway Authority also 
recommend conditions relating to the provision of the access arrangements as 
proposed prior to occupation, closure of any existing access points within a 
reasonable time period, control of site drainage and a construction traffic 
management plan. The conditions are considered to be reasonable and necessary 
to ensure satisfactory development of the site in terms of highway safety. 

8.38. Notwithstanding the objections received, the proposed scheme is not considered to 
result in any significant adverse impacts on the highway network and would provide 
satisfactory access to the site. The proposed scheme is therefore acceptable and in 
accordance with Policy DM17 of the adopted SADMP. 

Impact upon archaeology 

8.39. Policies DM11 and DM13 of the adopted SADMP state that where a proposal has 
the potential to impact a site of archaeological interest, developers will be required 
to provide appropriate desk-based assessment and, where applicable, field 
evaluation detailing the significance of any affected asset. Where preservation of 
archaeological remains in situ is not feasible and/or justified the local planning 
authority will require full archaeological investigation and recording by an approved 
archaeological organisation before development commences. 

8.40. Paragraph 128 of the NPPF states that where a site has the potential to include 
heritage assets with archaeological interest, local planning authorities should 
require developers to submit appropriate desk-based assessment and field 
evaluation. Paragraph 141 of the NPPF requires developers to record and advance 
understanding of the significance of any heritage assets to be lost in a manner 
proportionate to their importance and the impact and to make this evidence 
publically accessible. 

8.41. An Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment has been submitted to support the 
application which concludes that the site has low archaeological potential due to the 
construction of the buildings, terraces and other landscaping within the site. 
However, Leicestershire County Council (Archaeology) considers that below-ground 
remains could survive within areas where less ground disturbance has taken place.  
The development proposals include works (e.g. foundations, services, road 
construction, water attenuation, landscaping) likely to impact upon archaeological 
remains. 



8.42. To ensure that any archaeological remains present are dealt with appropriately the 
applicant should provide for an appropriate level of archaeological investigation and 
recording. This should consist of a programme of archaeological work to be 
conducted prior to commencement of the proposed groundworks associated with 
the development. It should commence with an archaeological trial trench 
investigation of the development area; if archaeological remains are present and 
will be impacted by the development, a further stage of investigation will be 
necessary.  The nature and extent of any subsequent mitigation will be informed by 
the results of the initial trenching. A contingency provision for recording and 
excavation of archaeological remains of greater extent, complexity or significance 
than currently envisaged should also be made. 

8.43. It is therefore recommended that any planning permission should be subject to a 
number of planning conditions to safeguard any important archaeological remains 
potentially present in accordance with Policies DM11 and DM13 of the adopted 
SADMP and section 12 of the NPPF. 

Impact upon neighbouring and future residential amenity 

8.44. Policy DM10 of the adopted SADMP requires that development would not have a 
significant adverse effect on the privacy and amenity of nearby residents and 
occupiers of adjacent buildings and that the amenity of the future occupiers of 
proposed development would not be adversely affected by activities in the vicinity of 
the site. 

8.45. There are no existing dwellings immediately adjacent to the site and by virtue of 
separation distances and boundary landscaping the proposed scheme would not 
result in any significant adverse impacts on residential amenity of any neighbouring 
properties. 

8.46. An objection to the proposal has been received on the grounds that the construction 
and occupation of new dwellings on the site could threaten the viability of a nearby 
composting facility (Caton Recycling Limited) and result in the loss of jobs and 
waste management facilities contrary to Leicestershire County Council’s Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan (2013) (Safeguarding Waste Management Facilities). 

8.47. The composting site boundary is located approximately 1.2 kilometres to the south 
of the boundary of the application site. Leicestershire County Council (Waste) has 
assessed the application and advise that the Borough Council should be confident 
that if the composting materials at the recycling site are turned whilst the wind is 
blowing due north towards this proposed development that the amenity of the new 
occupiers would not be harmed and that the current and future operations at Glebe 
Farm are not prejudiced. There is not a prescribed affecting distance between a 
waste composting facility and residential properties. 

8.48. Environmental Health (Pollution) has assessed the proposal and considers that by 
virtue of the separation distance of 1200 metres, the future occupiers of the scheme 
are unlikely to be adversely affected to any significant degree by the operation of 
the existing composting site. 

8.49. The proposal would therefore be in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted 
SADMP in respect of residential amenity. 

Biodiversity 

8.50. Policy DM6 of the adopted SADMP seeks to conserve and enhance features of 
nature conservation value and retain, buffer or manage favourably such features. 

8.51. Objectors to the scheme have commented that no trees should be removed as part 
of the proposal, that perimeter hedgerow and trees should be retained to protect 



wildlife habitat and that future management and maintenance responsibilities for the 
retained woodland and natural buffers needs to be secured. 

8.52. An Extended Phase 1 Ecological Survey, Arboricultural Assessment/Tree Survey, 
Bat Surveys (including Emergence Surveys), Badger Survey and Great Crested 
Newt Habitat Suitability Surveys have been submitted to support the application. 

8.53. The submitted Extended Phase 1 Ecological Survey concludes that the proposed 
construction zones are of low to moderate ecological value but recommends further 
surveys and reports including a woodland management plan, tree survey and 
specific additional protected species surveys be undertaken in order to fully 
determine the presence of any protected species and development implications on 
those species. The report also recommends biodiversity enhancement, mitigation 
and protection measures that could be incorporated into the development.  

8.54. The Arboricultural Assessment considers that it should be possible to retain a vast 
majority of the most important category A and B trees within the site subject to 
future layout considerations and satisfactory protection during any construction 
phase. This could be controlled by suitably worded conditions. 

8.55. The future long term management and maintenance of the retained woodland and 
natural buffers can be secured through the completion of a suitable section 106 
legal agreement and the submission for prior approval of a suitable landscape 
management plan and maintenance schedule. The submitted Viability Assessment 
includes a sum (estimated at £110,000.00) for these purposes. 

8.56. Leicestershire County Council (Ecology) has assessed the ecological and protected 
species surveys/reports submitted and raises no objection to the scheme subject to 
a number of conditions to ensure the protection and enhancement of the 
biodiversity value of the site and to ensure that no protected species would be 
adversely affected by the proposed development. Such conditions are reasonable 
and necessary to make the proposal acceptable in planning terms and to accord 
with Policy DM6 of the adopted SADMP. 

Drainage 

8.57. Policy DM7 of the adopted SADMP seeks to prevent development from resulting in 
adverse impacts on flooding by ensuring that development does not create or 
exacerbate flooding by being located away from areas of flood risk unless adequate 
mitigation is provided in accordance with National Policy. 

8.58. Objections to the scheme have been received on the grounds that there is 
inadequate utilities infrastructure capacity, particularly water supply, foul drainage 
and electricity services which already suffer from failure and will be unable to cope 
with any increase in capacity requirement from the proposed development. 
Concerns have also been raised in respect of run-off from the development 
exacerbating flooding on Tinsel Lane and potential back-fill of an existing cess pit. 

8.59. A Flood Risk Assessment and Sustainable Drainage Maintenance and 
Management Plan have been submitted to support the application. Leicestershire 
County Council (Drainage) and Environmental Health (Drainage) have assessed 
the submitted information and both consider that additional information of any 
proposed sustainable drainage system is required. 

8.60. The imposition of conditions requiring the submission of additional surface water 
drainage details, details of the management of surface water during construction 
and long term maintenance of the sustainable surface water drainage system for 
prior approval would therefore be reasonable and necessary in this case to ensure 
no adverse impacts from flooding in accordance with Policy DM7 of the adopted 



SADMP. The satisfactory disposal of foul drainage would be subject to separate 
Building Regulations approval. 

Contamination 

8.61. Policy DM7 of the adopted SADMP seeks to prevent adverse impacts from pollution 
by ensuring that development proposals demonstrate that appropriate ground 
investigation and any necessary remediation of contaminated land is undertaken. 

8.62. Objections have been received on the grounds that the site has been polluted and 
has not been cleaned up or made safe. Objectors consider that a comprehensive 
asbestos survey should be undertaken by a specialist company and appropriate 
safe removal of such materials carried out prior to any new construction taking 
place. 

8.63. The Environmental Health (Pollution) team has assessed the application and by 
virtue of the potential for past use to have resulted in land contamination, including 
asbestos contamination, the imposition of conditions are recommended for the prior 
investigation of any potential land contamination and the implementation of any 
necessary remediation works. Subject to such appropriate investigation and 
remediation the proposal would ensure safe development of the site and be in 
accordance with Policy DM7 of the adopted SADMP in this respect. 

Affordable Housing 

8.64. Policy 15 of the adopted Core Strategy seeks contributions towards affordable 
housing in rural areas on sites of four dwellings or more or sites of 0.13 hectares or 
more. Of these, 75% should be for social rent and 25% for intermediate housing. 

8.65. The amended scheme for up to 20 dwellings would therefore result in a policy 
requirement for 8 affordable housing units on the site, 6 for social rent and 2 for 
intermediate housing. The Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer considers that by 
virtue of the isolated position of the site and lack of nearby services, facilities or 
public transport links, the application site would not be a favourable location for 
affordable housing. For this reason it is considered that, in this instance, a 
commuted sum should be paid by the developer towards the provision of affordable 
housing in a more sustainable location as set out in Policy AH7 of the adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. and in accordance with the 
commuted sum calculation. 

8.66. The applicant has submitted a development Viability Appraisal of the scheme to 
deliver affordable housing, infrastructure contributions and long term future 
woodland management and maintenance.  

8.67. The Viability Appraisal and further information submitted by the applicant in respect 
of additional abnormal development costs in respect of the site have been assessed 
by an external viability consultant and following negotiations it has been concluded 
that the proposed scheme could provide a commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site 
affordable housing in lieu of 40% on-site affordable housing provision in addition to 
the other contributions. This can be secured by the completion of a suitable section 
106 planning obligation to accord with Policy 15 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

Infrastructure contributions 

8.68. Policy DM3 of the adopted SADMP requires development to contribute towards the 
provision and maintenance of necessary infrastructure to mitigate the impact of 
additional development on community services and facilities. Policy 19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy seeks to address existing deficiencies in the quality, quantity 
and accessibility of green space and children’s play provision within settlements. 



8.69. The request for any planning obligations (infrastructure contributions) must be 
considered against the requirements set out within the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (CIL). The CIL Regulations require that where developer 
contributions are requested they need to be necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, directly related and fairly and reasonably related in 
scale and kind to the development proposed. 

8.70. As a result of public consultation the following infrastructure contributions have 
been identified: 

1) Education 

8.71. The Director of Children and Family Services requests a total contribution of 
£130,538.02 towards education facilities in Market Bosworth (Primary School 
Sector: £58,075.25 and Secondary School Sector: £59,706.41) and Earl Shilton 
(Post – 16 School Sector: £12,756.41) to mitigate the impact of additional users 
from the development on the capacity of these facilities where deficits have been 
identified. No contributions are requested for the Special Schools Sector. 

2) Health care facilities 

8.72. NHS England requests a contribution of £5,512.32 towards the improvement of 
local health care facilities to mitigate additional demands on the local surgery in 
Market Bosworth as a result of the proposed development. The contribution has 
been identified for improvements to the Dispensary at the surgery. 

3) Civic Amenity facilities 

8.73. The Director of Environment and Transport considers that the civic amenity site at 
Barwell will be able to meet the additional demands of the proposed development 
and therefore no contribution is required on this occasion. 

4) Library facilities 

8.74. The Library Services – Locality Manager North requests a contribution of £600 
towards library stock and materials to mitigate the impacts of the proposed 
development on the local library service in Market Bosworth. 

8.75. There are no public play and open space facilities in the vicinity of the site that 
would be impacted on by the development therefore no such contributions are 
requested for compliance with Policy 19 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

8.76. The infrastructure contributions identified above, with the exception of library 
facilities contributions, are considered to be necessary, directly related and fairly 
and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development proposed and 
therefore CIL compliant and can be secured through the completion of a suitable 
section 106 planning obligation which is currently under negotiation. 

Other material considerations 

8.77. Paragraph 7 of the NPPF identifies that there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development: the economic, social and environmental roles and that they are 
mutually dependent. 

8.78. The Planning Statement submitted to support the application suggests that the 
proposals will deliver significant economic benefits through the provision of an 
estimated 54 direct full-time equivalent construction roles and indirect full-time 
equivalent jobs during the build phase. It also suggests that the scheme could 
generate £2.8 million of gross value added during the construction period and 
generate New Homes Bonus payments. The scheme is also envisaged to result in 
around 30 economically active employed residents with new households generating 



an estimated £0.64 million per annum and approximately £40,000 per annum in 
Council Tax revenue. 

8.79. In respect of the social role, the proposals would provide significant social benefits 
in the form of additional well designed market housing units and equivalent 40% 
affordable housing off-site, the removal of serious and recurring anti-social 
behaviour from the site that has had significant adverse social impacts on nearby 
residents and emergency services. The scheme includes the provision of financial 
contributions towards education and health facilities to support local social 
infrastructure. The scheme also proposes a safer vehicular access to the site with 
improved visibility and pubic access to the memorial stone erected within the site. 

8.80. In respect of the environmental role, the proposals would result in the more effective 
use of this part previously developed site, the removal of unsightly derelict, 
vandalised and part demolished buildings, appropriate remediation of any 
contamination and significant enhancement to the visual amenities and appearance 
of the site. In addition, the proposals seek to secure the long term future 
management and maintenance of the retained woodland and natural buffers to 
promote, protect and benefit biodiversity within the site. Sustainable design and 
build measures are also proposed to be incorporated into the development 
including sustainable drainage measures providing environmental benefits. 

9. Equality Implications 

9.1. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 created the public sector equality duty.  
Section 149 states:- 

(1) A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 
need to: 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

9.2. Officers have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 
the consideration of this application.  The Committee must also ensure the same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.3. There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. By virtue of its isolated countryside location remote from everyday services and 
facilities, Wellsborough has a low level of sustainability for additional residential 
development. In addition, at 1 April 2018 the Council is able to demonstrate a five 
year housing land supply of 6.06 years and therefore residential development in the 
countryside is not currently required to boost the housing supply in the Borough. 

10.2. The proposal is therefore in conflict with the overarching spatial vision for the 
Borough within the adopted Core Strategy and Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP 
which does not support new residential development in the countryside. 

10.3. Paragraph 17 of the NPPF seeks to ‘encourage the effective use of land by reusing 
land that has been previously developed (brownfield land) provided that it is not of 
high environmental value’. Sheepy Parish Council and other public consultation 
responses acknowledge that some form of development of the site is necessary to 
address the significant antisocial behaviour and nuisance issues that the site 



attracts and to improve the overall appearance of the site and its immediate setting 
which has become an eyesore. 

10.4. Notwithstanding the clear conflict with policy DM4 of the adopted development plan, 
in this case, it is considered that there are significant public economic, social and 
environmental benefits identified within the scheme that weigh in favour of the 
proposal. The scheme is in outline only at this stage and planning conditions can be 
imposed to control the future layout parameters, housing mix, scale, design and 
appearance of the scheme and its sustainable design credentials. 

10.5. Subject to satisfactory details being submitted, it is considered that the residential 
redevelopment of the site as within the submitted development parameters 
proposed would not result in any significant adverse impacts on the surrounding 
landscape, highway safety, archaeology, residential amenity, biodiversity, flooding 
or pollution and would provide contributions towards affordable housing, education 
facilities, health facilities and the future long term management and maintenance of 
the existing woodland and natural boundary buffers within the site. The proposal is 
therefore recommended for the approval of outline planning permission subject to 
conditions and the completion of a satisfactory section 106 planning obligation. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable housing provision in 

lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated at £110,000) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the section 106 planning obligation including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1. Application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within three 
years from the date of this permission and the development shall be begun 
not later than two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows:- Site 
Location Plan Drawing No. 04A received by the local planning authority on 12 
October 2017; Proposed New Access Drawing No. 17398-05 received by the 
local planning authority on 30 January 2018 and Development Parameters 
Plan Drawing No. 05H received by the local planning authority on 16 March 
2018. 

 



Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance in 
the interests of visual amenity to accord with Policies DM4 and DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

3. Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "reserved matters") shall 
be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any 
development is commenced: 

 
a) The layout of the site including the way in which buildings, routes and 

open spaces are provided and the relationship of these buildings and 
spaces outside the development 

b) The scale of each building proposed, which shall not exceed 10 
metres in height, in relation to its surroundings 

c) The appearance of the development including the aspects of a 
building or place that determine the visual impression it makes. 

d) The access arrangements within the site for vehicles, cycles and 
pedestrians 

e) The landscaping of the site including treatment of private and public 
space to enhance or protect the site's amenity through hard and soft 
measures. 

 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. There shall be no amendments or variations to the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and impact of the development 
to accord with Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

4. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a scheme which 
details the proposed housing mix for the development which should be in 
accordance with the Council's adopted Development Plan and the housing 
needs of the area. The development shall then be completed in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure an appropriate housing mix to meet the housing needs of 
the locality is provided in accordance with Policy 16 of the Core Strategy 
(2009). 
 

5. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a Sustainability 
and Energy Statement that demonstrates the sustainable design standard 
that each dwelling can achieve for the prior written approval of the local 
planning authority. The development shall then be completed in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To reduce the environmental impact of the development in 
accordance with Policy DM2 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

6. Before any development commences, representative samples of the types 
and colours of materials to be used on the external elevations of the proposed 
dwellings and any outbuildings shall be deposited with and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, and the scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with those approved materials. 

 



Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance in the 
interests of visual amenity to accord with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 
 

7. No development shall commence on site until such time as the existing and 
proposed ground levels of the site, and proposed finished floor levels have 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved proposed ground levels and finished floor levels shall then be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance in 
the interests of visual amenity to accord with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 
 

8. No development shall commence on site until a programme of archaeological 
work (commencing with initial trial trench investigation and including any 
appropriate subsequent mitigation) has been detailed within a Written 
Scheme(s) of Investigation (WSI), submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The WSI(s) shall include a statement of significance 
and research objectives, and:  

 
• The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording, 

with consideration of appropriate analytical methods to be utilised; 
• A detailed environmental sampling strategy, linked to the site research 

objectives and where appropriate informed by previous work (i.e. any 
previous archaeological evaluation or investigation of this site or in the 
vicinity);  

• The programme for public outreach and dissemination;   
• The programme for post-investigation assessment and subsequent 

analysis;  
• Provision for publication, dissemination and deposition of resulting 

material in an appropriate archive repository; and  
• Nomination of competent person(s) or organisation(s) to undertake the 

agreed work.  
 

For land and/or structures included within the WSI, no demolition, 
development or related ground disturbance shall take place other than in 
accordance with the agreed WSI. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory and proportionate archaeological 
investigation and recording of the significance of any heritage assets 
impacted upon by the development proposal prior to its loss, in accordance 
with Policies DM11 and DM13 of the adopted SADMP and section 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

9. The programme of archaeological site investigation, subsequent analysis, 
publication, dissemination and deposition of resulting material in an 
appropriate archive repository shall be completed within 12 months of the 
start of development works, or in full accordance with the methodology and 
timetable detailed within the approved WSI. 

 



Reason: To make the archaeological evidence and any archive generated 
publically accessible in accordance with Policies DM11 and DM13 of the 
adopted SADMP and section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 
 

10. No development shall be commenced until a scheme for the investigation of 
any potential land contamination on the site has been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority which shall include details of 
how any contamination shall be dealt with. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the agreed details and any remediation 
works so approved shall be carried out prior to the site first being occupied. 

 
Reason: To ensure safe development of the site and to safeguard the health 
and residential amenities of the future occupiers of the site in accordance with 
Policy DM7 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

11. If during development contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site, no further development shall take place until an addendum 
to the scheme for the investigation of all potential land contamination is 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority which 
shall include details of how the unsuspected contamination shall be dealt 
with. Any remediation works so approved shall be carried out prior to the site 
being first occupied. 

 
Reason: To ensure safe development of the site and to safeguard the health 
and residential amenities of the future occupiers of the site in accordance with 
Policy DM7 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

12. No development shall commence until a scheme to provide a surface water 
drainage system in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
dated January 2017 (Revision P2) has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, and the scheme shall subsequently be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development 
is completed. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of surface water drainage to prevent flooding and minimise the risk of 
pollution by ensuring the satisfactory storage and disposal of surface water 
from the site in accordance with Policy DM7 of the adopted Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

13. No development shall commence until such time as full details in relation to 
the management of surface water on site during construction of the 
development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, and the scheme shall subsequently be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details for the duration of the construction 
period. 

 
Reason: To prevent an increase in flood risk, maintain the existing surface 
water runoff quality, and to prevent damage to the final surface water 
management systems though the entire development construction phase to 
accord with Policy DM7 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 



 
14. No development shall commence until such time as full details in relation to 

the long term maintenance of the sustainable surface water drainage system 
within the development have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the local planning authority. The system shall subsequently be maintained in 
accordance with the approved details at all times thereafter. 

 
Reason: To establish a suitable maintenance regime, that may be monitored 
over time; that will ensure the long term performance, both in terms of flood 
risk and water quality, of the sustainable drainage system within the proposed 
development to accord with Policy DM7 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

15. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the submitted Extended Phase I 
Ecological Survey (updated November 2017), Internal/External Bat Survey 
(updated October 2017), Dawn/Dusk Emergent Bat Surveys (updated 
October 2017), Badger Survey (February 2017) and Great Crested Newt 
Habitat Suitability Survey (updated November 2017) by Dr S. Bodnar. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate conservation and protection of biodiversity in 
accordance with Policy DM6 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) and paragraph 
118 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

16. Before any development commences on site, a biodiversity management plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
and the development shall then be implemented and thereafter maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate conservation and protection of biodiversity in 
accordance with Policy DM6 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) and paragraph 
118 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

17. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such 
time as the Proposed New Access arrangements shown on David Tucker 
Associates Drawing No. 17398-05 have been implemented in full. 

 
Reason: To ensure that vehicles entering and leaving the site may pass each 
other clear of the highway, in a slow and controlled manner, in the interests of 
general highway safety in accordance with Policy DM17 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016) and Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 

18. Notwithstanding the submitted Proposed Pedestrian Improvements David 
Tucker Associates Drawing No. 17398-04 Rev A, the proposed footpath 
widening shall be as wide as possible, given constraints of vegetation and to 
the satisfaction of the local planning authority and no part of the development 
shall be occupied until such time as these offsite works have been 
implemented in full. 

 
Reason: To mitigate the impact of the development in the general interests of 
pedestrian and highway safety in accordance with Policy DM17 of the 



adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016) and Paragraph 32 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

19. The new vehicular access hereby permitted shall not be used for a period of 
more than one month from being first brought into use unless any existing 
vehicular access(es) on Bosworth Road that become redundant as a result of 
this proposal have been closed permanently and reinstated in accordance 
with details first submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

 
Reason: In the general interests of pedestrian and highway safety in 
accordance with Policy DM17 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) and 
Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

20.  No development shall commence on the site until such time as a construction 
traffic management plan, including as a minimum details of vehicle parking 
facilities, and a timetable for their provision, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The construction of the 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and timetable. 

 
Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones etc.) 
being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard for road users, to 
ensure that construction traffic does not lead to on-street parking problems in 
the area to accord with Policy DM17 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) and 
Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

21. Notwithstanding the submitted details, before any development is 
commenced on site, including site works of any description, an Arboricultural 
Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan prepared by a suitably qualified 
arboriculturist shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that existing trees and hedgerows on the site that are to 
be retained are adequately protected during construction in the interests of 
visual amenity and biodiversity in accordance with Policies DM6 and DM10 of 
the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

22. A landscape management plan, including long term objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, other 
than small privately owned, domestic gardens, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the first occupation 
of the development or any phase of the development, whichever is the 
sooner. The landscape management plan shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To conserve and enhance features of nature conservation within the 
site in accordance with Policy DM6 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 



23. All built form shall be contained within the developable area identified by the 
land within the orange dashed line on the approved Development Parameter 
Plan Drawing No. 05H received by the local planning authority on 16 March 
2018. 

 Reason: To protect the rural character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding landscape in accordance with Policy DM4 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

24. All residential curtilage shall be contained within the cultivated landscape area 
identified by the land within the green dashed line on the approved 
Development Parameter Plan Drawing No. 05H received by the local planning 
authority on 16 March 2018 and shall be permanently maintained as such at 
all times. 

 Reason: To protect the rural character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding landscape and to protect the natural buffer around the site in the 
interests of conserving the biodiversity value of the site in accordance with 
Policies DM4 and DM6 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

25. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) development within Schedule 
2, Part 1 Class E shall not be carried out unless planning permission for such 
development has first been granted by the local planning authority. 

 Reason: To protect the rural character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding landscape in accordance with Policy DM4 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

11.5. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. In relation to conditions 8 and 9, the applicant must obtain a suitable Written 
Scheme(s) of Investigation (WSI) for all phases of archaeological investigation 
from suitably qualified archaeological person(s) and/or organisation(s) 
acceptable to the local planning authority. A WSI for the exploratory trial 
trenching should be submitted for approval but will not be sufficient for the 
discharge of the relevant Condition(s). 

 
The WSI(s) shall comply with relevant Chartered Institute for Archaeologists 
"Standards" and "Code of Practice", and Historic England’s “Management of 
Research Projects in the Historic Environment” (MoRPHE). The WSI(s) shall 
include a suitable indication of arrangements for the implementation of the 
archaeological work and the proposed timetable for the development. 

 
The applicant should commission the trial trench investigation at an early 
stage to enable the costs and timescales of any further mitigation work to be 
ascertained and fully integrated into the development programme.  

  



The LCC Historic and Natural Environment Team (HNET), as advisors to the 
Local Planning Authority, will monitor the archaeological work to ensure that 
the necessary programme of archaeological work is undertaken to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

3. In relation to conditions 10 and 11 advice from Health and Environment 
Services can be viewed via the following web address:-  http://www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk/contaminatedsite which includes the Borough Council's 
policy on the investigation of land contamination.  Any scheme submitted shall 
be in accordance with this policy. 

 
4. In relation to condition 12, the scheme shall include the utilisation of holding 

sustainable drainage (SuDS) techniques with the incorporation of sufficient 
treatment trains to maintain or improve the existing water quality; the limitation 
of surface water run-off to equivalent greenfield rates; the ability to 
accommodate surface water run-off on-site up to the critical 1 in 100 year 
return period event plus an appropriate allowance for climate change, based 
upon the submission of drainage calculations; and the responsibility for the 
future maintenance of drainage features. Full details for the drainage proposal 
should be supplied, including but not limited to, headwall details, pipe 
protection details (e.g. trash screens), long sections and full model scenarios 
for the 1 in 1, 1 in 30 and 1 in 100 year plus climate change return periods. 

 
5. In relation to condition 13, the details should demonstrate how surface water 

will be managed on site to prevent an increase in flood risk during the various 
construction stages of development from initial site works through to 
completion. This shall include temporary attenuation, additional treatment, 
controls, maintenance and protection. Details regarding the protection of any 
proposed infiltration areas should also be provided. 

 
6. In relation to condition 14, details of the SuDS Maintenance Plan should 

include for routine maintenance, remedial actions and monitoring of the 
separate elements of the system, and should also include procedures that 
must be implemented in the event of pollution incidents within the 
development site. 

 
7. If there are any works proposed as part of an application which are likely to 

affect flows in a watercourse or ditch, then the applicant may require consent 
under Section 23 of The Land Drainage Act 1991. This is in addition to any 
planning permission that may be granted. Guidance on this process and a 
sample application form can be found at the following: 
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/Flood-risk-management 
 

8. In relation to condition 15, badger mitigation should be based on the 
recommendations in the Badger Survey (Dr S. Bodnar, 2017), with a 
minimum of a 30 metre buffer surrounding the badger sett. Should the 
reserved matters application not be submitted before August 2018 it is 
recommended that an updated badger survey is completed to ensure that that 
mitigation strategy is still appropriate. 

 
Updated bat surveys may be required in advance of the reserved matters 
application/prior to commencement after May 2018 (two years since the date 
of the previous survey). The buildings were assessed as having bat roost 
potential. 


